HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 8, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 18,500,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,500,000</u> "
5	AMENDMENT NO. 2	

- 6 On page 8, delete lines 31 and 32 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 7 "Priority 5 \$ 11,500,000"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 13, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

10 "06/A98 LOUISIANA NAVAL WAR MEMORIAL COMMISSION

11	(1447)	HVAC Replacement and Repair, Planning		
12		and Construction		
13		(East Baton Rouge)		
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
15		Priority 2	<u>\$</u>	139,000

- Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisionsof R.S. 39:112."
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 19 On page 16, after line 50, insert the following:

20	"()	Highway 91 Overlay within the City Limits of Eunice,		
21		Planning and Construction		
22		(Acadia, St. Landry)		
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
24		Priority 2	\$	500,000
25		Priority 5	\$	700,000
26		Total	<u>\$</u>	1,200,000

- Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisionsof R.S. 39:112."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 28, line 13, after "Facilities," and before "Planning" insert "Including Land
 Acquisition for Post Secondary Educational Institutions,"

2 On page 28, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
4	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
5	Total	\$ 3,500,000

Provided that the Priority 2 appropriation shall be used for the acquisition of the former Our
Lady of Lourdes Hospital Facility."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 7

9 On page 31, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	\$	415,800
11	Priority 5	\$	2,900,000
12	Total	<u>\$</u>	3,315,800"

- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 14 On page 31, delete lines 7 through 13 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 9

16 On page 32, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

17 "36/L36 LAFITTE AREA INDEPENDENT LEVEE DISTRICT

18 19 20	(1374)	Lower Lafitte Orange Street Basin, Planning and Construction (Jefferson)		
21		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
22		Priority 2	\$	500,000
23		Priority 5	\$	500,000
24		Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,000,000</u> "

- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 32, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	\$	4,300
28	Priority 5	\$	300,000
29	Total	<u>\$</u>	304,300"

- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 31 On page 33, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

32 "36/P20 ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR AND TERMINAL DISTRICT

- 33 (396) Rehabilitation of Chalmette Slip,
- 34 Planning and Construction
- 35 (St. Bernard)
- 36Payable from General Obligation Bonds37Priority 2\$ 100,000"

			110/111	52 110 2700
1	AMEND	MENT NO. 12		
2	On page 3	4, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:		
3 4 5		"Priority 1 Priority 5 Total	\$ <u>\$</u> \$	2,081,900 1,000,000 3,081,900"
6	AMEND	MENT NO. 13		
7	On page 3	8, delete lines 40 and 41 in their entirety and insert the fol	lowing:	
8 9		"Priority 1 Priority 5	\$ <u>\$</u>	901,500 <u>600,000</u> "
10	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 14</u>		
11	On page 3	8, delete line 47 in its entirety and insert the following:		
12 13 14 15		"Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 5 Total	\$ \$ <u>\$</u>	8,600 1,000,000 <u>6,000,000</u> <u>7,008,600</u> "
16	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 15</u>		
17	On page 4	3, line 40, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"		
18	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 16</u>		
19	On page 4	3, after line 46, insert the following:		
20	"50/J64	WINN PARISH		
21 22 23 24 25 26	(1265)	Roadway Reconstruction, Planning and Construction (Winn) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 Priority 5 Total	\$ <u>\$</u> <u>\$</u>	200,000 295,000 495,000"
27	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 17</u>		
28	On page 4	5, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:		
29	"50/M54	COTTON VALLEY		
30 31 32 33 34	()	Sewerage System Improvements, Planning and Construction (Webster) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1	<u>\$</u>	1,260,000

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisionsof R.S. 39:112."

1	AMENIDMENIT NO	10
1	AMENDMENT NO.	18

2 On page 48, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

	10		U	
3 4 5		"Priority 2 Priority 5 Total	\$ <u>\$</u>	500,000 <u>2,150,000</u> <u>2,815,000</u> "
6	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 19</u>		
7	On page 4	8, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:		
8	"50/MC6	HENDERSON		
9 10 11 12 13 14 15	(546)	Henderson Municipal Complex, Planning and Construction (St. Martin) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1 Priority 5 Total	\$ <u>\$</u> \$	185,000 65,000 <u>250,000</u> "
16	AMEND	MENT NO. 20		
17	On page 4	9, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:		
18	"50/ME1	JEAN LAFITTE		
19 20 21 22 23	(431)	Lafitte Wetlands Museum Addition, Planning and Construction (Jefferson) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$</u>	700,000"
24	AMEND	MENT NO. 21		
25	On page 4	9, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:		
26	"50/MF4	KILLIAN		
27 28 29 30 31	(1336)	 Killian Police and Fire Joint Operation Building, Planning and Construction (Livingston) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 1 	<u>\$</u>	250,000"
32	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 22</u>		
33	On page 5	0, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following		
34	"50/MG4	LEONVILLE		
35 36 37 38 39	(657)	Leonville Boat Launch Facility Improvements Phase II, Planning and Construction (St. Landry) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$</u>	150,000"
40		MENT NO 23		

40 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 23</u>

1	On page 5	0, line 25, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"			
2	AMENDMENT NO. 24				
3	On page 52, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:				
4 5 6 7 8	"(525)	Canal Street East-Bank Ferry Terminal, Planning and Construction (Orleans) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$</u>	600,000"	
9	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 25</u>			
10 11		2, line 36, after "Parks," and before "Renovation" insert "and G d Renovations, Including"	George	W. Carver	
12	AMEND	MENT NO. 26			
13	On page 5	2, delete lines 41 and 42, and insert the following:			
14 15		"Priority 5 Total	<u>\$</u> \$	499,100 725,000"	
16	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 27</u>			
17	On page 5	2, after line 47, insert the following:			
18	"50/ML4	NEW ROADS			
19 20 21 22 23	(1446)	Industrial Park Development Project, Planning and Construction (Pointe Coupee) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,000,000</u> "	
24	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 28</u>			
25	On page 5	3, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:			
26 27 28 29 30	"(846)	Water Distribution System Improvements, Planning and Construction (Caddo) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$</u>	335,000"	
31	AMEND	<u>MENT NO. 29</u>			
32	On page 5	3, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:			
33 34 35 36 37	"()	Highway 538 Water Line Extension, Planning and Construction (Caddo) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$</u>	105,000	
38	Pending s	ubmittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant	t to the	provisions	

1	AMENDMENT NO. 30						
2	On page 53, delete lines 33 and 34 in their entirety and insert the following:						
3 4	"Priority 1 Priority 5	\$ 185,000 <u>\$ 680,000</u> "					
5	AMENDMENT NO. 31						
6	On page 54, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:						
7	"50/MO7 QUITMAN						
8 9 10 11	 (986) Wastewater Treatment Plant, Planning and Constr (Jackson) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2 	uction <u>\$ 230,000</u> "					
12	AMENDMENT NO. 32						
13	On page 54, delete lines 39 through 41 in their entirety and in	sert the following:					
14 15 16	"Priority 1 Priority 2 Total	\$ 45,000 <u>\$ 705,000</u> <u>\$ 750,000</u> "					
17	AMENDMENT NO. 33						
18	On page 57, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the	e following:					
19 20 21 22	"Priority 2 Priority 5 Total <u>AMENDMENT NO. 34</u>	\$ 723,500 <u>\$ 1,223,500</u> <u>\$ 2,125,700</u> "					
23	On page 57, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the follow	ing:					
24 25 26	"Priority 1 Priority 5 Total	\$ 500,000 <u>\$ 500,000</u> <u>\$ 1,000,000</u> "					
27	AMENDMENT NO. 35						
28	On page 59, delete lines 12 and 13 in their entirety and insert	the following:					
29 30 31	"Priority 2 Priority 5 Total	\$ 250,000 <u>\$ 33,981,600</u> <u>\$ 38,942,700</u>					
32	Provided that the Priority 2 appropriation shall be used for	the Audubon Aquarium in					

33 Downtown New Orleans."

Page 6 of 10

1	AMENDMENT NO. 36
1	AMENDMENT NO. 30

2 On page 59, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$	500,000
4	Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
5	Total	<u>\$</u>	1,500,000"

- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 7 On page 60, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
9	Priority 5	\$ 5,877,300
10	Total	\$ 6,400,000"

- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 12 On page 62, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

13 "50/NJ7 BLOOD CENTER PROPERTIES, INC.

14	(1199)	Generator, Auxiliary Tank, and Transfer Switch Project	
15		for Blood Center Properties in Lake Charles, Planning	
16		and Construction	
17		(Calcasieu)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 2	\$ <u>60,000</u> "

20 AMENDMENT NO. 39

21 On page 63, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

22 "50/NLM FOUNDATION FOR SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS EDUCATION

23 24 25 26 27 28 29	(983)	Model for a 21st Century Workforce Development Urban High School - New Orleans Science and Mathematics High School (Orleans) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	S	1 000 000
29		Priority 5	<u>\$</u>	1,000,000

- Provided that this appropriation shall be used for the acquisition of property in Downtown
 New Orleans for the BioDistrict of New Orleans at 2011 Bienville Street."
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 33 On page 64, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

34	"Priority 2	\$	750,000
35	Priority 5	\$	3,250,000
36	Total	<u>\$</u>	4,352,200"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 41

2 On page 66, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

3 "50/NUR 9TH WARD FIELD OF DREAMS

4	(296)	9th Ward Field of Dreams Football and		
5		Track Stadium,		
6		Planning and Construction		
7		(Orleans)		
8		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
9		Priority 2	\$	750,000
10		Priority 5	<u>\$</u>	1,415,000
11		Total	<u>\$</u>	2,165,000

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisionsof R.S. 39:112."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 42

15 On page 67, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

16	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
17	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
18	Priority 5	\$ 9,000,000
19	Total	\$ 11,000,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 43

21 On page 67, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

22 "50/NXC LIVINGSTON PARISH SHERIFF'S OFFICE

23	()	Wildlife and Fisheries Outpost on the Diversion,	
24		Planning and Construction	
25		(Livingston)	
26		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27		Priority 2	\$ 200,000

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisionsof R.S. 39:112.

30 50/NXN LOUISIANA CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER HEALTH

31 32	(1284)	Children's Hospital New Orleans Behavioral Health Hospital, Planning and Construction		
33 34		(Orleans) Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
35		Priority 5	<u>\$</u>	1,000,000
36	50/NYN	OPELOUSAS HEIGHTS		

37 Opelousas Heights Proposed Subdivision, Planning (1636) 38 and Construction 39 (St. Landry) Payable from General Obligation Bonds 40 \$ 500,000 41 Priority 2 42 Priority 5 \$ 715,000 43 Total 1,215,000

Page 8 of 10

Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 of R.S. 39:112.

3 50/N TWELFTH DISTRICT NUMBER 3 BAPTIST ASSOCIATION

4()Recreation Facility, Planning and Construction5(Sabine)6Payable from General Obligation Bonds7Priority 2<u>\$ 182,000</u>

8 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
9 of R.S. 39:112."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 44

11 On page 68, line 17, after "Legislature" delete the period "." and delete the remainder of the 12 line in its entirety and delete line 18 in its entirety and insert the following:

- "and therefore these projects are not eligible for cash or non-cash lines of credit
 for Fiscal Year 2017-2018. The appropriations made in this Section are
 intended"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 17 On page 68, at the end of line 21, insert the following:

"However, because the projects in this Section are not in compliance with the
provisions of Act 419 of the 2016 Regular Session of the Legislature, the
appropriations for the projects in this Section require separate statutory change
to existing law in order to be eligible for cash and non-cash lines of credit and
therefore, the proposed appropriations for these projects are pending that
effective statutory change."

- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- 25 On page 76, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$	688,900
27	Priority 5	\$	689,300
28	Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,378,200"</u>

- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 47
- 30 On page 84, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	\$	77,300
32	Priority 5	\$	1,022,700
33	Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,100,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 48

2 On page 89, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 1,007,700)
4	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000)
5	Priority 5	<u>\$</u> 5,000,000)
6	Total	<u>\$ 8,007,700</u> "	1

7 AMENDMENT NO. 49

8 On page 96, line 24, after "for the" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete
9 lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

10 "New Orleans Algiers Playgrounds and Parks project and the Norman
11 Playground Basketball Gym, Planning and Construction project shall be deemed
12 to include the George W. Carver Playground, Renovations and Upgrades project
13 for the Algiers project and park enhancements for a walking track, basketball,
14 football and baseball fields and a concession stand for the Norman Playground
15 project."